
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE 

 

Thursday, 30th November, 2023, 7.00 pm - Woodside Room, George 
Meehan House, 294 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8YX 
 
Nominated Members 
Friends of Alexandra Palace Annette Baker 

Alexandra Palace Allotments Association John Wilkinson 

Alexandra Palace Organ Appeal Donald McKenzie 

Alexandra Palace Television Group John Thompson 

Alexandra Park & Palace Conservation Area  
Advisory Committee 

Jacob O’Callaghan 

Bounds Green and District Residents’ Association John Crompton 

Campsbourne Community Collective Natalie Rusby 

Friends of Alexandra Park John Chilton 

Friends of the Alexandra Palace Theatre Nigel Willmott 

Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association Duncan Neill 

Three Avenues Residents’ Association Jason Beazley 

Warner Estate Residents’ Association Etain Casey 

 
Board and Consultative Committee Members 

Councillor Emine Ibrahim (Chair of APPCT Board) 

Councillor Sean O’Donovan (Vice Chair APPCT Board) 

Councillor Anne Stennett 

Councillor Ahmed Mahbub 

Councillor Sarah Elliott 

Councillor Nick da Costa 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 
2. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 
subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending 
the meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public 
participating in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, 
making oral protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, 
recorded or reported on.  By entering the ‘meeting room’, you are consenting 
to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual, or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

3. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 



 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of Urgent Business.  
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  
New items will be dealt with under item X below). 
 

6. MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 
To agree the minutes of the Consultative Committee held on 14 Sept 2023 as 
a correct record. 
 

7. NOMINATION OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES   
 
To consider and adopt. 
 

8. CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE CHARTER  (PAGES 5 - 6) 
 
To consider and adopt. 
 

9. GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  (PAGES 7 - 18) 
 
To consider the report and provide feedback to the SAC. 
 

10. PARK & ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  (PAGES 19 - 28) 
 
To consider the report and provide feedback to the SAC. 
 

11. WORKSHOP ACTIONS & FOLLOW-UP   
 

12. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  (PAGES 29 - 30) 



 

 
13. VIEWS/ QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   

 
14. SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS   

 
15. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   

 
To consider any items of urgent business as identified at item 5. 
 

16. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
To note the dates of future meetings: 
 
29th January 2024.   
 
 

 
Boshra Begum, Senior Democratic Services  
Email: Boshra.begum@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Fiona Alderman 
Head of Legal & Governance (Monitoring Officer) 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Monday, 27 November 2023 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

INFORMAL NOTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park 
Consultative Committee HELD ON Thursday, 14th September, 
2023, 8.20  - 9.37 pm 
 
THIS MEETING WAS NOT QUORATE. 
 

 

PRESENT:  
 

Councillors: Lotte Collett and Sarah Elliott 
 

ALSO ATTENDING:  
 

Annette Baker, Jacob O'Callaghan, Nigel Willmott, Duncan Neill, 
John Chilton, Jason Beazley, John Crompton, Beatrice Murray, Kodi 
Sprott, Emma Dagnes, Natalie Layton 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Due to the meeting not being quorate, Nigel Wilmott was appointed chair for the 
meeting, and the appointment of chair for the municipal year would be deferred to the 
next meeting. Action NL 
 

2. FILMING AT MEETINGS  
 
 
The Chair referred to the filming of meetings and this information was noted. 
 

3. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Ibrahim, Cllr Stennett, Cllr Mahbub and Cllr Da 
Costa. The meeting was inquorate, but an informal note was taken.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

5. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

6. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING  
 

 It was noted by members that board reports had not been received, there were 
concerns around this. This would be rectified for the next committee meeting. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

 Following the last meeting, officers drew up an action plan. It was noted that 
some of these had been acted on yet most of the others have not.  

 There were concerns from members around the web page for the Consultative 
Committee, there were also concerns around the placement of the web page.  

 Members noted the need for agreement of a charter for the committee, the draft 
could be considered at the next meeting. Action NL 

 Suggest further discussion to come up with ideas on how best to action 
appendix 1.  

 
7. NOMINATION OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES TO THE ALEXANDRA PALACE 

AND PARK BOARD  
 
There were no nominations. 
 

8. CEO'S GENERAL UPDATE  
 
Emma Dagnes, CEO of Alexandra Palace and Park introduced the report, 
 
The following was noted: 
 

 Regarding noise nuisance, residents were given the option of a noise 
monitoring officer who would attend their home to do a reading. Alternatively, 
any complaints would be registered. 

 It was worth highlighting Bugzy Malone, hard work had been done by designers 
to integrate the show into the space. This included creating a proscenium arch. 
This spoke a lot to how inspiring the space was.  

 It was noted by a member that Alexandra Palace was the ‘new venue to go’. 

 The charity had many revenue streams, the team were delighted with how the 
theatre had performed. There was a commercial benefit to this but it had also 
connected with the community. Generally, things have changed positively with 
having the theatre. 

 In terms of the theatre profile, the team have not received a grant for 
wayfinding yet. However, a programme is released every quarter. This would 
not be solely for the theatre; this would also include the main halls, ice rinks 
and park. The front desk and website is where all information for events would 
be. There would also be promotional boards outside of the palace. 

 The average time for a shoot in the palace varies, biopics can take a couple of 
weeks whereas a music video could take a day. 

 It was noted that the signage in the car park was not clear, this could be 
tweaked.  The committee asked if the red and white barriers or concrete blocks 
could be removed now that the parking charges were in place.  ED explained 
that this was a future aspiration but depended on extending the car pa
[...]
.2 Updated draft byelaws were sent to the SAC and CC in June and some 

feedback has been received.  The SAC & CC will be consulted on the final 
draft, although work to replace the existing 1929 Byelaws is unlikely to 
progress until the next financial year.  A timetable will be shared when 
available. 

 
 
4. Maintenance, Repairs & Improvements Since Last Reported 

 

3.1 September 

• Theatre Dry Riser Service 

• East Court Door Maintenance 

• BBC, West Yard, Palm Court & North Yard staircase surveys 

• West Lightwell roof lantern glazing replacements, Door removal, repairs 

and reinstatement for colonnade concert use 

• East Lightwell removal of disused Ice Rink sign 

• Palm Court dome and atrium glazing repairs 

• East Court atrium glazing repairs 

• Periodic masonry inspections to front west, and rear east/west of building 

• Basement south elevation brick renewal and render repairs 

• LV Electrical Room and corridor clean 

• Panorama Room installation of water supply  

• Sump pump installation to Level 1 water bund   

• Palm Court box office power reinstatement 

• South and West Terrace paving & step repairs 

• Bedford Road structural retaining walls, path and railings work 

• East Court Visitor Services office door brick works  

• North West Hall and West Yard pot hole and bin ramp repairs 

• Glass balustrade installed to EMI Tower display and interpretation displays 

refreshed/extended to East Court south atrium. 

 

3.2 October 

• Bedford Road structural retaining walls, path and railings work continued 

• North West Hall and West Yard pot hole and bin ramp repairs continued 

• Great Hall – double glazed units installation/replacements, including crane 

lift 

• Great Hall plinth and pillar damage repairs 

• Ice Rink replacement chiller installation, including crane lift from North 

Service Yard, and commissioning 

• Theatre auditorium doors redecoration 

 

 

Page 8



 
 

October continued 

• Periodic masonry inspections to front east of building 

• South Terrace pot holes and sunken areas repairs 

• North Yard/Theatre installation of smoking shelter 

• East Lightwell removal of Ice Rink sign to former entrance 

 

 

3.3 November 

• Rear of building (North Service Yard & Theatre Courtyard) periodic 

masonry inspections 

• Panorama Room toilets heater installation 

• Panorama Room lobby roof renewal  

• Great Hall – double glazed units installation/replacements continuing. 

 

3.4 Collection Preservation 

 

An archive shelving unit dismantled at Goodwood Archive and donated to the 

Trust in 2019 has been installed in the former BBC Canteen.  The units will 

enable easy access to the collection, whilst maintaining the required storage 

conditions to prevent deterioration over time. 

 

            
  Images of the reinstated archive storage units    

   

 

5.  Upcoming statutory applications 

 

5.1.  The People’s Picture (150 Lifetimes) project will culminate in the installation of 

a giant mural in the East Court, as well as the replacement of the various 

interpretation / information boards located around external areas of eastern 

end of the building (the BBC Tower, Transmitter Hall). Statutory applications 

including Listed Building Consent and Advert Consent will be required and are 

expected to be submitted to the Planning Authority in the coming weeks.  

 

  

Page 9



 
 

 

 

 

6.  Strategic Projects 

 

6.1. In autumn, a mini tender exercise was undertaken to procure the services of a 

public engagement specialist. The specialist will undertake a first phase fact-

finding exercise to establish how users and non-users feel about The Grove, 

what improvements or changes they would like to see and provide 

recommendations on next steps. The Committees will be kept informed when 

there is a timetable for this work. 

 

6.2. The Trust is investigating ideas from local community groups to reactivate the 

Campsbourne Building in the short to medium term. There are a number of 

works that are required in order to bring the building up to a good enough 

standard before the Trust can legally lease or licence the building.  

 

6.3. An online visitor survey was launched in October to gather feedback and 

opinions on the northern part of the Park (skatepark, playground and Boating 

Lake). The purpose of the survey is to gather data that can be used to build  

the case for moving forward with improvement projects and to help with 

funding asks.  

 

 

7. Park 

 

7.1 Park visitor numbers for 2022-23 are estimated at 3.8 million.  Although this is 

lower than the peaks during the pandemic, the numbers remain higher than 

the pre pandemic averages.  This shows the value of the Park to the 

community. 

 

7.2 The Park has retained the Green Flag and Green Heritage Awards this year 

and has also achieved Gold standard in three London in Bloom categories 

(large park, heritage park and large conservation area).  The London in Bloom 

judge was impressed with the range of habitats and activities in the Park as 

well as the volunteering activities undertaken by the Gardening Group and the 

Friends of the Park. 

 

7.3 The Wetlands project final report is due in early-November, it will set out 

proposals to better manage surface water in the conservation area, create a 

new wetland habitat to increase habitat diversity and species richness and 

provide capacity for peak rainwater flows.  The report will be used to form the 

basis of an application to the GLA’s Rewilding London Fund in late-November.  

If the application is successful more information will be provided at a future 

meeting. 

 

  

Page 10



 
 

 

 

 

7.4 The cricket practice nets previously discussed by these committees and 

approved by the Board have been constructed by the Alexandra Park Club.  

The installation consists of three lanes for batting and bowling practice and 

were officially opened by Catherine West M
[...]
ncluding working in 
archive, image moderation, tour giving, curation and delivering 
workshops. 

Page 11

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-66879258
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-london-66879258


 
 

 
 
 

• Young curators were employed to lead on diversity and inclusion 
for Output 4. 

• Tom Hobden, from Unit, begins with Haringey elders to create a 
‘dance for camera’ film.  

 
31st Oct-8th Nov  Community curatorial team created and guest 

speakers booked. 
 
3rd November  2simple commissioned to create digital schools 

resource promoting employment opportunities in 
the heritage sector and developing curatorial skills.  
This will be accessible for schools worldwide. 

 
7th November  Community Curation began. 

 
Members are encouraged to submit their images: www.thepeoplespicture.com 

 
5.2 Haringey Feast 
 

The Creative Learning team received funding to deliver engagement activities 
that celebrate communities for both the Haringey Feast and Alexandra 
Palace’s 150th Anniversary.   
 
Using this funding, Alexandra Palace’s Creative Learning Young Producers 
have overseen two commissions which involved the Young Producers: 

• forming part of the commissioning panel to review approximately 100 
submissions; 

• organising and delivering 10 workshops across Haringey primary 
schools to create tie-dye napkins for the Haringey Feast event.  
Participating schools included: Alexandra Palace Primary School, 
Campsbourne Primary School, St. Paul’s Primary School, Bounds 
Green Primary School, Our Young Creatives Network at Ally Pally and 
John Dewey Specialist College;   

• running embroidery workshops at Alexandra Palace’s Café Palais with 
older Haringey residents - also creating napkins for the Feast, working 
with Mr. X Stitch, (a needlework expert) and sharing embroidery skills; 

• leading on digital content for The Feast; capturing the workshops taking 
place around the borough, including drama, candle making and pottery 
to crea
[...]
g 
professionals (teachers and senior leaders)  

• Training Percussion: 7 

• Senior Percussion: 6 

• Big Band: 18 

• Stage Band: 6 

• Symphony Orchestra: 69 
  

 “We are beyond grateful for the support we have received from all at the 
Palace”. Dan Early, Head of Haringey Music Service 
 
 

5.5 John Dewey Specialist College – film 
 
Young adults with disabilities from John Dewey Specialist College have been 
working with filmmaker Joe Bloom to make a short film. Using iPads Joe 
teaches participants basic filmmaking and editing skills. This is a Young 
Creatives Network project designed to support people 16–28-year-olds who 
are interested in launching a career in the creative sector. 

 
 
5.6 Rhythm Stick: Events Management Course & Inclusive Club Night 

Created by and for people with disabilities. 15  young people have signed up 
to the course, which starts on 8th November, and will learn events 
management skills ‘on the job’ whilst producing Rhythm Stick Inclusive Club 
Night for people with disabilities to be held in Marcus Garvey library as part of 
the Library Lates series.  

Page 13



 
 

 
 
 
5.7 Biblio-buzz 2024 
 

5.7.1 In October, the Creative Learning department was awarded a grant 
from the Tottenham Grammar School Foundation to deliver a 
programme of engagement activities across Haringey Library Service 
for Biblio-buzz 2024.   

 
5.7.2 The programme will tour inclusive performances, author readings, panel 

discussions around libraries over three months, leading to an award 
ceremony on Saturday 23rd March 2024. 

 
5.7.3 30 Schools are currently enrolled in the programme:  Alexandra 

Park School, Belmont Junior School, Blessed Dominic Catholic Primary 
School, Brecknock Primary School, Campsbourne Primary School, 
Channing Junior School, Chestnuts Primary, Coleridge Primary School, 
Duke’s Aldridge Academy, Fortismere, Greig City Academy, Harris 
Academy Tottenham, Harris Primary Academy Coleraine Park, Harris 
Primary Academy Phil
[...]
24 September Cavetown 1 

03 November Fireworks 5 

04 November Fireworks  1 

Total complaints to date 20 

Page 18

https://www.alexandrapalace.com/whats-on/


     
 

 

MEETINGS OF THE STATUTORY ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
& THE CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE   

 

30 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
Report Title:   Environmental Sustainability Year 1 Progress  

  

Report of:  Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability 
 

Purpose: To inform the committees of the progress made establishing an 
Environmental Sustainability Policy, Strategy and Action Plan 
for the Park and Palace. 

  

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  N/A 

 
 
1. Recommendations 
  

Consultative Committee: 
To note the content of the report and provide any feedback to the SAC. 

  
  Advisory Committee: 

To note the content of the report and agree any comments / advice to the Trustee 
Board. 

 
 
2.  Executive Summary  
 

The Environmental Sustainability Policy and Strategy was approved by the Trustee 
Board in July 2022 and was presented the SAC and CC in November 2022. During 
the first year efforts have been focussed on gathering information to understand 
environmental impacts and to establish baselines to measure future performance.  
This report provides a brief overview of progress for the year 2022-23 

 
3.  Background 
 

3.1 The Environmental Sustainability Programme comprises eight categories 
covering the wide range of activity and events that take place at the Park and 
Palace.   

 
3.2 Biodiversity 

 
The Park continues to be managed with biodiversity in mind. New bird and 
bat nesting boxes have been installed. The tree and woodland management 
plan caters for dead wood habitats where practicable.  Glyphosate is no 
longer used for general weed control on site, but only for targeting invasive 
species such as Japanese knotweed. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 10



     
 

 
 
3.3 Carbon Footprint 

 
3.3.1 The carbon footprint for the Park and Palace has been calculated as
[...]
eters are almost all mechanical and 
require manual readings.  Monthly readings have been taken for 12-months 
to build a pattern and ascertain which systems consume the most energy.  
The top ten systems will now be investigated to establish whether any 
reductions can be made.  The investigations are also helping to disaggregate 
power consumption by third parties (e.g. the TV mast or event clients) to help 
refine the understanding of which Scopes the carbon emissions fall into. 

 
3.4.2 We were delighted to be awarded a Local Energy Accelerator grant by the 

Greater London Authority (GLA) in 2022.  This funded a clean energy 
feasibility study which assessed the possible ways of reducing the carbon 
footprint of the Park and Palace.   

 
3.4.3 The main outcomes of the report are several building interventions to reduce 

demand and the installation of ground source heat pumps.  The building 
interventions include flow restrictors, lighting controls, further conversion to 
LED lights, insultation and destratification fans to balance warm and cold air.  
These are being investigated individually to establish cost, viability and 
timelines.  The ground source heat pumps would be a major project, 
requiring further specialist advice and a future bid to the clean energy fund is 
being considered.  The fees for a consultant to support the trust with a bid for 
such a grant have been quoted at £10,000. 

 
3.4.4 Options for Solar Panels (PV) were considered in the report, given the 

constraints of the roof (mostly glass or already at maximum weight capacity 
with event rigging) there is little scope for installation of solar panels.  The 
report found that, at best, solar panels would meet 6% of the Palace’s energy 
demand. 

 
  

Page 21



     
 

 
 
3.5 Events and Catering 

 
3.5.1 The Catering Team are working on a sustainability plan to reduce their 

environmental impact through areas including, menus, food waste, local 
sourcing and reducing packaging.  

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative 
Committee HELD ON Thursday, 30th November, 2023, 7pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Annette Baker (Consultative Committee Member), Wilkinson 
(Consultative Committee Member), John Thompson (Consultative 
Committee Member), O'Callaghan (Consultative Committee Member), 
Nigel Willmott (Consultative Committee Member), Jason Beazley 
(Advisory Committee Member), Anne Stennett, Lotte Collett, Sarah Elliott 
and Emine Ibrahim. 
 
 
ALSO ATTENDING: Ayshe Simsek (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager), 
Boshra Begum (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and Natalie Layton (Charity 
Secretariat). 
 
 
17. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
It was noted that in view of the previous meeting being inquorate and in accordance 

with the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committees constitution, the 

appointment of the Chair for the municipal year 2023/2024, was brought forward to 

this meeting. 

Members indicated by raising their hands on nominations for the chair. The 

nominations were seconded. 

Nigel Willmott: Nigel Willmott explained to the committee that he had taken over as 

Chair of the Consultative Committee because it did not have a permanent Chair at the 

time, therefore the Chair changed every meeting. As this current Chairmanship will be 

a short one Nigel hoped to provide continuity to the committee.  

Annette Baker: Annette explained that she would be committed to the role, to bring 

the committee together and ensure new starters to the committee are given a good 

introduction.  

Vote: 

Nigel Willmott: 7 votes. 

Annette Baker: 4 votes. 

 

RESOLVED: 

Nigel Willmott was appointed as chair of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative 

Committee. 



 

 

 
18. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The chair noted the filming at meetings notice. 

John Crompton joined the meeting virtually.  

 
19. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Nick da costa and Duncan Neil. 

 
20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that the minutes of the previous meeting on Thursday 14th September 

2023 were sent out as a supplementary pack. 

 
22. MINUTES & MATTERS ARISING  

 
The Chair noted that as the previous meeting was inquorate the decision-making 

items had been brought forward to this meeting. Items 6 -14 were noting items.  

John Chilton highlighted inquiries raised in the previous committee regarding the 

fulfilment of set targets and a detailed examination of the Theatre's financial status. 

The Chief Executive further conveyed that these inquiries pertained to commercial 
matters, emphasising that a comprehensive investigation was not suitable. 
Nevertheless, concerning the Theatre, the committee was informed that it was 
financially on track. The overall financial accounts of the park were also accessible on 
the website, with the current year's accounts scheduled for publication upon 
completion. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The minutes of the meeting on Thursday 14th September 2023 were agreed as an 
accurate record of the meeting. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
from Wednesday 19th July 2023 and Thursday 12th October were also agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting.  
 

23. NOMINATION OF NON-VOTING CO-OPTEES  
 
In accordance with the constitution of the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative 

Committees, four non-voting members needed appointment to the Alexandra Palace 

and Park Board. One of these positions was designated for the Chair of the Statutory 

Advisory Committee, a role filled by Jason Beazley, appointed as the Chair of the 

Statutory Advisory Committee on the 14th of September. 



 

 

The committee proceeded to nominate the remaining three non-voting co-opted 

members for the Alexandra Park Palace Board. Individuals expressing interest in 

these positions raised their hands. 

Voting Results: 

John Chilton – 8 Votes 

Duncan Neil – 9 Votes 

Nigel Willmott – 7 Votes (Chair of Consultative Committee) 

Annette Baker – 4 Votes 

Jacob O’Callaghan – 2 Votes 

 

RESOLVED: 

Based on the voting outcomes, Nigel Willmott retained the Chairmanship, and co-
opted appointments were extended to John Chilton (Friends of the Park), filling the 
vacancy, while Duncan, Nigel, and Jason retained their positions on the Board. 
 
 

24. CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE CHARTER  
 
The Protocol for Advisory and Consultative Committee members was presented by 

the Chair.  

The Chair emphasised aspects outlined in the section titled 'Expectations of 

Committee Members,' particularly stressing active participation during meetings while 

being mindful of the overall meeting timetable. Additionally, committee members were 

reminded to adhere to any specific instructions from the Chair regarding the length of 

individual contributions. 

The introductory statement in the charter was clarified, indicating that it was crafted 

during workshops held in January 2023. It was acknowledged that, being the 

committee's charter, adjustments could be made to align with the committee's goals 

as perceived by its members. Proposed changes were to be communicated to Natalie 

Layton and required approval from the Chair. 

 

RESOLVED: 

1. The report was noted, and the Protocol for Advisory and Consultative 

Committee Members was adopted by the Consultative Committee. 

2. It was agreed that any proposed changes to the Protocol would be submitted 

via email to the Chair and Natalie ahead of the agenda pack dispatch for the 

next Consultative Committee meeting. Subsequently, these proposed changes 

would be presented as an agenda item for voting during the meeting. 

 

 
25. GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  



 

 

 
Emma Dagnes, CEO of Alexandra Palace and Park introduced the report, 

The following was noted in the discussion: 

 The Trustee Board convened on the 12th of October 2023, appointing Nick da 

Costa as the Lead Trustee for Environmental Sustainability. 

 On governance matters, the updated draft byelaws were dispatched to the SAC 

and CC in June, eliciting some feedback. The SAC and CC will be involved in 

the final draft consultation, although the work to replace the existing 1929 

Byelaws is not anticipated to progress until the next financial year. A timetable 

will be shared when available. 

 Concerning maintenance, repairs, and improvements since the last report, the 

CEO highlighted ongoing work related to the Bedford Road structural retaining 

walls. Path and railings work continued throughout September and October. 

 In October, the Ice Rink replacement chiller installation included the crane lift 

from the North Service Yard and subsequent commissioning. 

 Regarding Collection Preservation, attention was drawn to the archive shelving 

unit dismantled at Goodwood Archive and donated to the Trust in 2019. 

Installed in the former BBC Canteen, these units facilitate easy access to the 

collection while maintaining the necessary storage conditions to prevent 

deterioration over time. This consolidation enables the archives to be stored in 

a central space. 

 The People’s Picture (150 Lifetimes) project will install a mural in the East Court 

and replace information boards near the BBC Tower and Transmitter Hall. 

Statutory applications, including Listed Building and Advert Consent, will be 

submitted shortly. 

 In terms of strategic projects, the CEO highlighted a mini-tender exercise 

undertaken in autumn to procure the services of a public engagement 

specialist. This specialist will conduct a first-phase fact-finding exercise to 

ascertain the sentiments of users and non-users regarding The Grove, 

identifying necessary improvements or changes and providing 

recommendations for the next steps. The Committee will be informed of the 

timetable for this work. 

 The Trust is exploring ideas from local community groups to revitalise the 

Campsbourne Building in the short to medium term. Several necessary works 

are required to bring the building up to a good standard before the Trust can 

legally lease or license it. 

 An online visitor survey was initiated in October to collect feedback and 

opinions on the northern part of the Park (skatepark, playground, and Boating 

Lake). The survey aims to gather data supporting improvement projects and 

aiding in funding requests. 

 

RESOLVED: 

To acknowledge the content of the report and provide any feedback to the SAC. 



 

 

 
26. PARK & ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY REPORT  

 
Mark Evison, Head of Park and Environmental Sustainability introduced the report.  

 

The following was noted in the discussion: 

 Park visitor numbers for 2022-23 were estimated at 3.8 million. Although this 

figure was lower than the peaks observed during the pandemic, it still 

surpassed the pre-pandemic averages. 

 The Park maintained the Green Flag and Green Heritage Awards in 2023 and 

achieved Gold standard in three London in Bloom categories (large park, 

heritage park, and large conservation area). 

 The committee was encouraged to submit stories for the Creative Learning 

‘The People’s Picture’ before the Christmas period. 

 The Creative Learning team secured funding to deliver engagement activities 

for both the Haringey Feast and Alexandra Palace’s 150th Anniversary. The 

Young Producers oversaw two commissions, organising workshops across 

Haringey and leading on digital content for the feast. 

 Regarding Haringey music services, the Symphony Orchestra worked on an 

exciting program of repertoire for the upcoming term, with details to be 

circulated once confirmed. Haringey Music Service brought 106 young 

musicians to Alexandra Palace each week. 

 Young adults with disabilities from John Dewey Specialist College collaborated 

with filmmaker Joe Bloom to create a short film. The Rhythm Stick events 

management course, designed by and for people with disabilities, attracted 15 

young participants. The events were hosted in Marcus Garvey Library as part of 

the Library Lates series. 

 Creative Learning received a grant to deliver a program of engagement across 

Haringey Library Service for Biblio-buzz 2024. This included performances, 

author readings, and discussions in libraries, with 30 schools enrolled in the 

program. 

 The Windrush 75: The Grip Exhibition, organised by Haringey artists 

collaborating with older Haringey Residents from the Windrush Generation, 

was exhibited at Bruce Castle Museum and became part of their archive. 

 81 active volunteers were involved in various departments across Alexandra 

Palace and Park Palace. The CEO hosted a social event with the volunteers in 

September, expressing gratitude for their continued support and planning the 

launch of the 'By the People: 150 Lifetimes' project. 

 Incidents with fireworks included an intruder cutting communication cables in 

the park, endangering many lives. Security was increased to ensure the safety 

of staff and visitors. 

 Councillor Sean O’Donovan, the new Vice Chair of the APPCT Board, 

congratulated the events and performances, particularly praising the use of the 

Transmitter Hall. Councillor O’Donovan shared positive feedback on 

volunteering efforts, including firework displays and the Haringey Feast. 



 

 

 The carbon footprint pre-covid was ,3000 tonnes CO2e, this reduced to 2,243 

tonnes CO2e in 2022/23. 

 Gas consumption for 2022/23 decreased by 21% compared to the previous 

year. 

 As the Palace bared a large and complex electrical distribution system installed 

in the 1980s it had been awarded a Local Energy Accelerator grant by the GLA 

in 2022. This grant funded a clean energy feasibility study that assessed 

potential ways to reduce the carbon footprint of the Palace and Park and there 

is still more work to be done in this area. 

 The main outcomes of the report include various building interventions to 

reduce demand, and the installation of ground source heat pumps and other 

options will be reviewed.  

 Regarding events and catering, plans are in place to produce more food in-

house, reduce food waste, focus on local sourcing, and minimise packaging.  

 In terms of Transport, the Park team replaced two diesel vehicles with electric 

versions and reduced diesel consumption by almost 40%. The security team 

now operates an electric buggy instead of a diesel vehicle.  

 On recycling, improvements have been made, and additional suggestions have 

been proposed for signage and food waste separation. No waste from 

Alexandra Park and Palace goes to landfill.  

 The Environmental sustainability policy has been updated to reflect the 

previous 12 months.  

 The committee was informed that the facility team were addressing other 

issues, however there were challenges. 

 Emma informed the committee that the venue is unique in that there are no 

seats in the main auditorium. Therefore, Alexandra Park and Palace was ahead 

of the sector in terms of plastic usage, and the catering team continued to 

explore options for further improvement. 

 

 
27. WORKSHOP ACTIONS & FOLLOW-UP  

 
The report was noted. 
 

28. NON-VOTING BOARD MEMBERS' FEEDBACK  
 
The feedback from Non-Voting Board Members was noted. 

 
29. VIEWS/ QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
No views or questions were presented by members of the public. 
 

30. SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
John Chilton proposed discussing the topic of park closures at the next Consultative 
Committee meeting. 



 

 

 
31. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 
 

32. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The next meeting of the Consultative Committee will be held on the 25th January 2024. 

The meeting closed at 8.34pm. 

 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


